

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/5/2018 1:47 PM  
No. 51934-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSHUA NICHOLAS DELEON,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 17-1-04458-1  
The Honorable Garold Johnson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	3
	A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT CONDUCT THE NECESSARY FACT-SPECIFIC INQUIRY REQUIRED BEFORE INFRINGING ON DELEON’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PARENT HIS CHILDREN. ....	3
	B. DELEON’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE CONTAINS COST PROVISIONS THAT ARE NO LONGER AUTHORIZED AFTER ENACTMENT OF HOUSE BILL 1783. ....	8
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>In re Dependency of C.B.</u> , 79 Wn. App. 686, 904 P.2d 1171 (1995).....	6
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</u> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).....	6, 7, 8
<u>In re Sumey</u> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980).....	6
<u>State v. Ancira</u> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001) .....	5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Letourneau</u> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000) .....	5
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	8-9
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 32, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) .....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018).....	8
RCW 9.94A.030.....	4
RCW 9.94A.505.....	4
RCW 9.94A.703.....	5
